
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

 

Finance & Delivery Policy & 
Accountability Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 8 November 2017 
7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition Co-optees 

Councillor PJ Murphy (Chair) 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey 
 

Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
 

Tony Boys 
Erik Hohenstein 
Chris Littmoden 
Judith Worthy 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 0208 753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 
 

31 October 2017 
 

 
 

mailto:charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Finance & Delivery Policy & 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

8 November 2017 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 9 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chair to sign the minutes of 
the meeting held on 6 September 2017. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   PAY RELATED TO GENDER REPORTING  
 

10 - 19 

5.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

  Wednesday 13th December 2017  
 
 

 



 

6.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

20 - 23 

8.   MANAGED SERVICE PROGRAMME REPORT- PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE  

24 - 27 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising wil l 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
Finance & Delivery Policy & Accountability Committee 

Open Minutes 
 

Wednesday 6 September 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors PJ Murphy (Chair), Guy Vincent, Vivienne 
Lukey, Michael Adam and Lucy Ivimy 
  
Co-opted members: Tony Boys, Erik Hohenstein and Chris Littmoden 
 
Other Councillors:  
Councillor Max Schmid (Cabinet Member for Finance). 
 
Officers:  
Camilla Black (Corporate Projects Director), Kim Dero (Interim Chief Excutive), 
Mark Grimley (Director of HR), Emily Hill (Head of Corporate Finance), Hitesh 
Jolapara (Strategic Finance Director), Ian Kerns (Head of Business Continuity), 
Denise Pretio (Head of Emegency Planning) and Charles Francis (Committee 
Services) 
 

 
 

1 NOMINATIONS OF VICE-CHAIR AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
That Cllr Michael Adam be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2017/18 municipal year 
 
That the following co-opted members be reappointed for the 2017/18 
municipal year:  

• Tony Boys 

• Erik Hohenstein  

• Chris Littmoden  

• Judith Worthy  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Judith Worthy provided apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising wil l 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Hitesh Jolapara, Strategic Finance Director, introduced the report which 
provided an update on the 2016/17 Revenue Outturn and how this compared 
to the 2017/18 Budget. 
 
He explained that all PACs received a budget report and one of the 
challenges made at Finance PAC had been that the previous budget update 
report had not prov
[...]
ves were down from £258 million 
to £239 million and asked for officers comments. In response, the Chair 
asked that a one page summary on reserves be provided to Councillor Ivimy.  
 
Councillor Schmid confirmed reserves had been used to fund a number of 
invest to save initiates including the successful ICT transition, the move to 
LED street lighting, the parking machine update and MSP. Chris Littmoden 
commented on the  overspend and suggested it should be expressed as 
such. 
 
Tony Boys expressed concern about the style of the report. In future, he 
suggested it could focus on value for money as well as the Council spend per 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising wil l 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

resident. Emily Hill provided an explanation of the challenges associated with 
generating high level reports and ensuring it had the correct balance between 
oversight and granular detail. To move matters forward, the Chair suggested  
a meeting should be arranged between himself, Hitesh and Emily to discuss 
the format and contents of future reports. 
 
Councillor Schmid explained another tool that was used for the budget setting 
process was the budget summary which was provided to Children’s and 
Adults PAC and it was suggested this could be provided to all PACs in the 
future. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted 
 

2. That Cabinet Budget reports be appended to all future Finance 
and Delivery PAC agendas for information. 

 
3. That officers provide Councillor Ivimy with a one page summary 

on Budgetary reserves. 
 

4. That officers arrange a meeting between the Chair, Hitesh 
Jolapara and Emily Hill to discuss the format of future budget 
reports. 

 
 
 

4 REVIEW OF THE 2016/17 SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
RELATED PAY (P
[...]
nse, Kim provided an overview of the management structure and those 
layers of executive directors which had been removed. Kim offered to provide 
benchmarking data of senior management salaries across London, including 
the use of the supplement.  
 
Eric Hohenstein asked what was budgeted for PRP and whether the current 
pay awards exceeded that figure. Hitesh explained that in terms of £345K, 
this was allocated to service areas and was an integral part of their budgets. 
 
Tony Boys asked about the historic effectiveness of the management strata 
which had been removed. Kim provided an overview of the flatter structures 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising wil l 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

now in place and explained that one of the roles of the new Director of HR 
would be to review this in the future. 
 
The Chair asked about what the impact might be on the removal of the 
Executive Director level might be on organisational succession? Kim stated 
that the Assistant Director level and progression was an area under 
consideration and HR would prepare a report to Cabinet on this in the future. 
 
The Chair expressed concerns about the figures which suggested everyone 
in the PRP scheme met or exceeded expectations. As a result he felt there 
was scope for further work to be conducted around the challenge sessions to 
ensure only the highest performers were awarded PRP. Mark said this would 
be looked at in future.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted 
 

2. That officers provide information on the mean salaries to be 
circulated outside the meeting. 

 
3. That officers provided benchmarking data on senior management 

salaries across London, including the use of the supplement 
 
 

6 EMERGENCY PLANNING LESSONS LEARNED AND RE
[...]
update would be provided to the Audit, Pensions and 
Standards Committee. 
 
Councillor Lukey asked about what would happen if residents chose not to 
respond to local leadership and highlighted the need to work with local 
community networks. Other concerns included the intimidation of Council staff 
which worked across different Boroughs and the need for robust emergency 
planning scenarios in the future. Kim explained a second report would discuss 
community cohesion and provide details of the ongoing work on the White 
City and Edward Woods Estates. It was noted that on 19 September a 
community resilience meeting would be taking place with community leaders 
to discuss the role of community groups and how these could be best utilised 
in the future. In terms of the impact on Council staff and lessons learnt for 
staff, Kim made a number of points which included the complexity of staff 
working across boroughs, the provision of counselling services, and excellent 
levels of commitment shown by LBHF staff. 
 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising wil l 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Kim explained she was confident that LBHFs’ immediate response would 
have been different to that of other boroughs and this area of work was a 
continuous improvement piece. She explained that one of the areas where 
more feedback would be provided was on the reassurance to communities for 
example those residents who were living in the Edward Woods Estate at the 
time of the fire and the amount of reassurance through weekend surgeries 
and Time to Talk. Other areas of support included work being conducted by 
the hotels team, Adult Social Care, and social workers from Children’s 
Services.  
 
The Chair highlighted that he did not want report writing to hinde
[...]
dings and any amendments arising wil l 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair asked about the ability of front line staff to make decisions on the 
ground and how this reflected on the culture of the organisation and the 
development of staff to allow them to facilitate their decision making abilities. 
The Chair asked whether there would be an event to thank all the staff 
involved with Grenfell. Kim confirmed this would take place in October. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That a second report be provided to the November PAC or 
subsequent meeting addressing: communities, hotel work, 
reassurance, community resilience and Housing in relation to 
emergency planning. 

 
3. That Officers provide further information on when local 

emergencies escalate to national emergencies. 
 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 8th November 2017. 
 

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

9.  MANAGED SERVICE PROGRAMME REPORT - PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE - (EXEMPT REPORT) 
 
The Committee considered the progress report on managed services. 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9:52 pm 

 
Chair   

 
Contact officer: Charles Francis 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 9



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

FINANCE AND DELIVERY POLICY & 
ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
8th November 2017 

 

PAY RELATED TO GENDER REPORTING 
 

Report of the interim Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development – Mark Grimley 
 

Open Report 
 
 

Classification: For review and comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Consultation: 
None 
 

Wards Affected:  
None 
 

Accountable Director: Mark Grimley, interim Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development  
 

Report Author: 
Mark Grimley 
 
 

Contact Details: 
 mark.grimley@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. In advance of the statutory publication of the Council’s gender pay gap under 

the revised Regulations for equal pay and gender reporting the Finance and 
Delivery PAC has requested information to help inform their lines of enquiry 
into the Council’s current position for gender pay parity and future activities to 
improve where required.  
 

1.2. The Council publishes its Pay Policy Statement each year in April, following 
approval by Full Council. The statement is required to provide transparency 
on pay practises.  

 
1.3. The data used in this report covers only basic pay.  The full gender pay 

reporting is required to look at bonuses and additional payments.  
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

mailto:mark.grimley@lbhf.gov.uk


2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

2.1. That the Committee note the current position of the differences in pay 
between male and female employees and make any observations for any key 
lines of enquiry for the future Gender Pay Gap report.  

 
2.2. That the Committee receive and consider the draft Gender Pay Report and 

the Council’s Pay Policy Statement on the 16th January 2018 in advance of 
Full Council.  
 

 
 

3. REPORT  
 
3.1  Excluding agency, contractors and casual workers the Council has 1,816 

employees.  57.2 per cent of our employees are female, with 42.8 per cent 
male. (Excludes school employees) 

 
3.2  The Council has a legal obligation under successive legislation and 

Regulations to ensure that they promote and continually review equal pay 
across genders and other factors affecting equal treatment of employees. 
Additional Regulations for public sector bodies came into effect in March 2017 
which now require the Council to publish the gender pay gap and to use this 
data to inform actions to reduce and eradicate gender pay disparity where it 
exists.  

 
3.3 The most recent national data indicates that nationally the United Kingdom has 

an unadjusted pay gap of 21 per cent – this means women earn on average 21 
per cent less than men. (source: Eurostat, March 2017 – date from 2015 pay 
and earnings survey).  The European average is 16 per cent.  

 
3.4  The Council recognises the benefit of having transparent, fair and equal pay as 

a means of attracting and retaining a high-quality workforce and it is an 
essential aspect of our future talent strategy.  We have a number of policies 
and statements stating our commitment to equality of opportunity and fair and 
equal treatment for all employees irrespective of any protected characteristics 
or personal circumstances.  

 
3.5  The Council has a number of pay schemes across the organisation, reflecting 

the complex structure and work across a range of functions. The Council has 
adopted the Greater London Provincial Council (GLPC) job evaluation scheme 
to evaluate all roles and ensure that like-for-like duties are reflected with the 
same grades.  We have the national pay scales (NJC for Local Government) 
and a defined scheme for senior managers creating 15 grades throughout the 
organisation.  These schemes cover 63.7 per cent of the organisation.  Other 
schemes reflect the arrangements of staff on other national terms and 
conditions (for example transferred health staff, employees transferred from 
other employers, those on spot-point salaries).  

 

Page 11



3.6 The Council also has in place a number of bonus schemes in operation 
covering some, but not all, of the workforce.  At the same time, a number of 
variable wage elements (for example, overtime, weekend working, unsocia

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Finance & Delivery Policy 
& Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 8 November 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors PJ Murphy (Chair), Guy Vincent, Michael Adam, 
Lucy Ivimy and Vivienne Lukey 
 
Co-opted members: Tony Boys, Erik Hohenstein and Chris Littmoden 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Max Schmid (Cabinet Member for Finance). 
 
Officers:  
Kim Dero (Interim Chief Executive), Mark Grimley (Director of HR), Emily Hill (Head 
of Corporate Finance), Michael Hainge (Commercial Director), Hitesh Jolapara 
(Strategic Finance Director) and Charles Francis (Committee Services) 
 

 
10. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

11. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
At the start of the meeting, the Chair confirmed several anticipated reports 
had been deferred and he had expressed concern about this to the Interim 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Judith Worthy provided apologies for absence. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. PAY RELATED TO GENDER REPORTING  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Mark Grimley, Director of HR, introduced the report which provided 
information on the Council’s current position for gender parity and future 
activities to improve where required. 
 
He explained that gender reporting regulations would come into force next 
year. Every organisation over a certain size would have a duty to report on 
this and it was part of the government’s commitment through the Equalities 
Act. 
 
Making some caveats for the report, he explained the prescribed format for 
gender pay reporting set out in the regulations was subject to a change 
control with BT, as information was required in a specific format. BT were 
currently addressing this request as part of the Council’s improvement plan 
but the data BT held, was not as informative as it could be at this stage, as it 
had not been through quality assurance. The report provided details of where 
the Council would be looking at its gender equality duty, looking at base 
salaries (which did not include total renumeration), but which will be a 
requirement under the gender regulations. 
 
Mark explained Councils have had an equal pay duty for a long time. The 
Council’s pay and grading structures look at a job evaluation scheme, it uses 
the London Scheme which allows Council’s to examine like for like roles in an 
objective way and so on this basis, Councils gender pay gap are in a better 
position than a number of other organisations. Highlighting the most recent 
data, Mark explained that nationally the United Kingdom has an unadjusted 
pay gap of 21 per cent. However, in Local Government specifically, this 
difference ranged from 5% to 8%. 
 
Speaking specifically about the Council, Mark highlighted the distribution of 
the hours worked by different genders. He explained there was a part time 
bias for female members of staff which scewed the data sets of the pro rata 
figures. The other area concerned where staff were represented by gender at 
different levels within the organisation and from the data the Council has, 
there appeared to be a ceiling at about PO5 where there was less 
progression for females compared to males. 
 
The Chair asked for further clarification of what PO5 meant. Mark explained 
this grade was for a senior qualified professional and there appeared to be a 
barrier at PO5. This was not so much about the equality of pay at that level, 
but more about whether there were barriers to progression at that level. 
  
Referring to Chart 1 and the table disparity, Mark highlighted the cumulative 
representation. Throughout the organisation, it was noted the Council had a 
grade distribution by gender which was much higher for males, and one of the 
areas HR was investigating was whether lots of females started at the entry 
level of a grade, grade progression and whether females were not 
progressing as fast as males. Mark provided details of how the four spinal 
points within grades worked. 
 
The final point to note was that at very senior levels, there was pay parity 
within the Council, which was very unusual for a Local Authority. This was 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

acknowledged as a positive step which needed to trickle down throughout the 
organisation. 
 
The Chair highlighted that one of the roles of Policy Accountability 
Committees was to provide officers with ideas and suggestions and highlight 
those areas where policy could be developed. As such he encouraged 
Committee members to provide suggestions from their own professional 
experiences. 
 
Looking at the total salary bill, Chris Littmoden asked what percentage of pay 
was basic and what was other. Mark explained that 98% were basic salaries.  
 
In relation to job descriptions across Local Government, Chris Littmoden 
asked whether there were prescribed job descriptions across councils. Mark 
explained that there were a number of schemes that could be adopted and in 
the Council’s case, this was the Greater London Provinicial Council which 
was  a job evaluation scheme that had been agreed nationally with the Trade 
Unions where the Council applied a scoring. Where the Council had local 
discretion, was where it chose to put the scores against the 4 spinal points.  
 
Referring to Table 3 in the report, Tony Boys asked for further clarification 
about the specific grades and suggested it would have been helpful if the 
table had included a legend to explain how these ascended. Tony Boys 
explained it would also be helpful to have a better understanding of the roles 
and functions the grade numbers represented, rather than a series of 
numbers. 
 
Mark explained that as part of the gender pay reporting, HR would be 
investigating the under representation within groups of workers, for example 
under representation of females at senior professional levels in Planning and 
Engineering and to look at these against the Council’s talent management 
policies. 
 
Councillor Michael Adam asked about the extent to which HR had access to 
benchmarking data from other London Boroughs. Mark explained that other 
London Boroughs were undergoing similar changes to Hammmersmith and 
Fulham and it was unlikely that data would be available until February 2018. 
 
Councillor Vivien Lukey noted the report covered the Council and its legal 
obligations but highlighted that Council contractors did not have the same 
obligations. Mark was asked what steps the Council was taking to ensure 
there was better gender distribution amongst the contractors because in 
many cases, they were the front door of the Council, and what members of 
the public saw was largely men. In response, Mark explained that a larger 
number of the corporate and private sector contractors would be reporting on 
gender pay for the first time and it was a hot topic within the HR community.  
 
Mark explained that one of the benefits of gender pay reporting was that the 
Council would be able to introduce much greater monitoring. This included its 
use of lower paid workers, the wage levels and the transfer of staff. Mark 
confirmed the Council was looking at how it could influence this in the future. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Chair asked whether this approach would be going forwards to 
procurement, acquiring services and how the Council would mark 
organisations competing for contracts? Michal Hainge, Commercial Director, 
provided details of the current procurement process and confirmed that it was 
Council policy to give preference to firms that demonstrated equality of pay 
through gender and other protected characteristics.  
 
The Chair asked whether the committee, through officers, could ask Cabinet 
to look at an equal pay focus on procurement? Tony Boys agreed with 
Councillor Adams request about external benchmarking data. He highlighted 
that there were a number of websites which could be used to provide 
comparator information, including what the median  salaries were, which 
could then be used to inform future pay policies. In response, Mark explained 
that while these sites had a role, the source data and the context were really  
important considerations. The best data the Council will receive would be 
provided by the London Benchmarking Service, which would be able to 
provide Public sector to Public comparisons. Mark explained that one of the 
activities Hammersmith was focusing on, was salary levels, as well the 
disparity between levels. Mark provided an overview of how salaries 
compared between local authorities, the dangers associated with matching 
salaries and the impact this would have on the Authorities’ wage bill. 
 
Chris Littmoden asked about the trends, where the Council’s start point was 
and the actions required to take the Council to where it aspired to be. Mark 
provided an overview of the activities which were underway, including the 
Review of the Pay Strategy which would begin in 2018, trend analysis and an 
examination of the Council’s Talent Strategy.   
 
Tony Boys highlighted that pay was not the only consideration and asked 
what the other motivators were which attracted prople to work for the 
Council? In response, Mark referenced the Staff Survey and explained that 
staff were proud to work for Hammersmith and Fulham, proud of the 
connection to the community and it was seen across London as  a caring 
organisation which made the Council stand out amongst inner London 
Boroughs. Other drivers included the opportunities to develop and progress. 
 
The Chair highlighted the statistics in Table 1 of the report and the difficulties 
of extrapolating the information and asked that this be improved going 
forwards. Referencing Table 3 and specifically the S01 information, he asked 
what the barriers were to personal development and progression at this level, 
as well as, what the percentage difference was between males and female 
salaries.  
 
Looking at the report in an overall context, the Chair highlighted that at one 
level the Council appeared to be doing well on the gender pay gap compared 
to public sector neighbours. However, at every role level, bar 3, men were 
earning more than women. The Chair asked if officers knew why this was? 
Mark explained that a key area of work was looking at the spinal  points, 
where women were recruited and whether there was a retention issue. In 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

which case, was it a matter of women choosing to leave the organisation and 
being replaced by another female whom then started at the lower spinal point. 
 
Summarising the position, the Chair explained that it looked as though the 
Council could not retain female staff (compared to men) and questioned why 
this occurred. The other possible explanation was (as a generalisation) men 
tended to market themselves better at interview than women. The Chair 
asked whether there was scope to negotiate a higher spinal point entry at 
interview and if this was commonplace. In response, Mark highlighted that the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement had a starting salary statement whereby 
when a new member of staff was appointed, they would be recruited at the 
bottom of a grade unless it could be demonstrated at interview, that previous 
experienced warranted a different starting salary. 
 
Kim Dero, Interim Chief Executive, added that confidence in some people 
was certainly a factor and an area which would be explored further. She 
highlighted that a Women in Leadership event would be taking place in 
January 2018 which sought to empower 40 women into leadership as it would 
be taking a live cohort of staff forwards. Kim highlighted that other work areas 
were focusing on the acting up opportunities for women across the Council, 
the use of agency staff and whether the Council’s processes were geared 
towards encouraging internal applicants to apply for more senior roles. Kim 
offered to provide an update on progress in the new year. In relation to talent 
opportunities, Mark explained that the Get Ahead Programme was still in its 
infancy but sought to develop internal talent within the organisation. 
 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey highlighted that one of the greatest disparities in 
pay was between agency staff and permanent staff and so steps which could 
be taken to reduce the agency pay bill, as well as, encourage the progression 
of internal staff was welcome. The Chair recounted some of his experiences 
about working in the private sector, the importance of taking risks on people 
and how he could not recount where this had not been successful. He 
explained that often what held people back was the expectation of how long 
you needed to do a job or the type of job and there was more work which 
needed to be done around leadership and talent spotting. 
 
Providing details of her personal experience, Kim Dero explained that had 
she not been encouraged to take up the Interim Chief Executive role, she 
would not have applied for the permanent post. Kim highlighted that it was 
important to monitor pay, progression, and staff development to try and create 
a learning culture so the Council could improve as an organisation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be noted 
2. The committee asked that the cabinet look at equal pay/pay disparity 

as part of the procurement process 
3. That Officers be requested to look at the 100 most recent hires to see 

if men entered the organisation on a different spine point to women. 
4. That an update on Leadership and the promotion of women within the 

Council be provided in 2018. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 

15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 13h December 2017. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

17. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of 6 September 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

18. MANAGED SERVICE PROGRAMME REPORT- PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the progress report on managed services. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 7:58pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


